




October 22, 1993

John B. Bahorski

City Administrator

City of Calistoga

1232 Washington Street

Calistoga, CA  94515






Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-93-396

Dear Mr. Bahorski:


This is in response to your request for confirmation of telephone advice provided to you on October 12, 1993, regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act")  pertaining to gifts.  This letter confirms the advice I provided to you on that date.


In our telephone conversation, you stated that you were the appointed City Administrator for the City of Calistoga.  Recently, the owner of a Health Spa in your jurisdiction provided two free passes to you, worth approximately $200.  You asked about your responsibilities regarding receipt of the passes.


As we discussed, the receipt of gifts by a public official has many ramifications.  First, every public official must disclose all of his or her economic interests that could foreseeably be affected by the exercise of the official's duties.  (Sections 81002(c), 87200-87313.)  Gifts received are disclosable if the value of gifts received from the donor during the calendar year is worth $50 or more.  (Section 87207.)  


Regulation 18946.1(a) provides that a pass or ticket which provides one-time admission or access to facilities, goods, services, or other incidental tangible or intangible benefits is valued at the face value of the pass or ticket, provided that the face value is a price that was, or otherwise would have been, offered to the general public.  A pass or ticket has no value unless it is ultimately used or unless the official transfers the pass or ticket to another person.  Pursuant to Regulation 18946.1, the gift of the Spa tickets would be reportable.


Moreover, Section 87100 prohibits any public official at any level of state or local government from making, participating in making, or attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor, of gifts aggregating $250 or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  (Section 87103(e).)  You stated that the value is less than $250.  Consequently, I advised that, assuming you have not and will not receive additional gifts from the Spa owner, you would not have an economic interest in the donor.


And finally, the Act now provides gift limits with respect to certain state and local public officials.  However, Section 89501, which applies the limit to local officials, only limits gifts and honoraria to elected officers.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel    

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
